BOROUGH OF PROSPECT PARK COUNTY OF PASSAIC

ORDINANCE #2022-22

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 84, SECTION 84-25 ENTITLED "SCHEDULE IV: TIME LIMIT PARKING"

WHEREAS the Borough of Prospect Park received a request for a fifteen (15) minute parking area and sign to be located at 303 North 8th Street, for the hours of 8:00 am to 5:00 pm on Sunday, and for the hours of 8:00 am to 7:00 pm on Monday through Saturday; and

WHEREAS the Parking Review Committee has reviewed the request for a limit parking area to be located at 303 North 8th Street, Prospect Park and has reported that it recommends that it be granted; and

WHEREAS the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park deem it in the best interest of the Borough to designate time limit parking to be located 303 North 8th Street, Prospect Park.

WHEREAS *N.J.S.A.* 39:4–197 confers upon the Borough a right to establish time limit parking areas in order to preserve and safeguard the public health, safety and welfare;

WHEREAS the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park deem it in the best interest of the Borough to amend Chapter 84, Section 84-25 entitled "Schedule IV: Time Limit Parking" which sets forth time limitation during which persons may park a vehicle on certain specified streets or parts of streets at certain times.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Prospect Park in the County of Passaic in the State of New Jersey, that Section 84-25, entitled "Schedule IV: Time Limit Parking" shall be amended to include the following area wherein a person shall not park a vehicle for longer than shown upon any of the following streets or parts of streets:

Name of Street	Side	Time Limit	Hours	Location		
303 North 8th Street	North	15 Minutes	Sunday - 8:00 am to 5:00 pm	North 8th Street		
			Monday through Saturday	Beginning at a point on the		
			8:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.	northern side of North 8th		
				street, 60 feet east of the corner		
				of Brown Avenue and		
				extending 20 feet east.		

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that any person parking a motor vehicle in the areas for a longer period as designated by the Borough of Prospect Park shall be subject to a violation and penalty as provided in Section 84-19; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval and publication according to law; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that all Borough officials shall take all necessary actions to in order to effectuate the within Ordinance, including but not limited to the installation of signs in the above designated area; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Prospect Park that the within Ordinance shall not have any effect upon the existing designated "Time Limit Parking" areas, all of the same remain in full force and effect.

Introduction and First Reading: November 21, 2022

COUNCIL MEMBER	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Shah						
Artis		=		-		
Hussain			//			
Matari		✓				
Ortiz			/			
Perez						

Second Reading and Adoption: December 19, 2022

COUNCIL MEMBER	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Shah						
Artis			1/			
Hussain		/	1/			
Matari		/				
Ortiz						/
Perez						

Mohamed Khairullah, Mayor

This Ordinance was duly approved and adopted by the Council of the Borough of Prospect Park at a meeting held on December 19, 2022

Beauty Nadim, RMC Municipal Clerk